
 
 

SPECIAL PLANNING 
COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA 

CITY OF PRAIRIE VILLAGE 
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 30, 2016 

7700 MISSION ROAD 
7:00 P.M. 

 
 

I. ROLL CALL 
 
 

II. PUBLIC HEARING 
PC2016-06 Request for Rezoning of Homestead Estates from 
   R-1a (Single Family Residential) to RP-1a (Planned  
   Single Family Residential) 
   Current Zoning:  R-la 
   Applicant:  Cory Childress, Evan-Talon Homes 
  
 

III. ADJOURNMENT   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Plans available at City Hall if applicable 
If you cannot be present, comments can be made by e-mail to 

Cityclerk@Pvkansas.com 
 
*Any Commission members having a conflict of interest, shall acknowledge that conflict prior to 
the hearing of an application, shall not participate in the hearing or discussion, shall not vote on 
the issue and shall vacate their position at the table until the conclusion of the hearing 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Cityclerk@Pvkansas.com


 

 

 

 
 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 

 TO: Prairie Village Planning Commission 
 FROM: Chris Brewster, AICP, Gould Evans, Planning Consultant 
 DATE: November 30, 2016 Planning Commission Special Meeting   
 
Application: PC 2016-06 

Request: Rezoning from R-1A to RP-1A 

Property Address: 6510 Mission Road 

Applicant: Evan-Talen Homes 

Current Zoning and Land Use: R-1A Single-Family Residential;  Single-Family Dwellings 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: North: R-1A Single-Family Residential - Single-Family Dwellings 
 East: Residential, City of Mission Hills 
 South: R-1A Single-Family Residential - Single-Family Dwellings 
 West: R-1A Single-Family Residential - Single-Family Dwellings 

Legal Description: HOMESTEAD ESTATES which includes Lots 1 through 11 and 
Tract A and is located in Northeast ¼, Section 16 Township 12S, 
Range 25W, Replat of Indian Fields (Lot A & Lot 1, Blk 11) a 
subdivision in the City of Prairie Village, Kansas.   

Property Area: 5.41 Acres (235,475 s.f.) 

Related Case Files: PC 2014-09 Special Use Permit, Homestead Country Club 
 PC 2014-123 Preliminary and Final Plat, Homestead Estates 
 PC 2016-123 Request for Monument Sign 
  

Attachments: Preliminary Plat and Grading Plan (October 31, 2014) 
 Final Plat (February 2015) 
 Application, Plat, Home Plans (October 2016) 
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General Location Map 
 

 

 
 

Aerial Map 
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SUMMARY: 

Evan Talan Homes purchased the east 5.62 acres from the Homestead Country Club to develop 11 single-
family lots. This property has been zoned R-1A throughout the operation of the Country Club, and allows 
single family homes on the size of lots proposed.  The applicant proposed a preliminary plat and final plat 
in December 2014 and February 2015 that were approved and included platted side setback lines.  The 11 
single-family lots vary in size from 14,500 sq. ft. to 22,560 sq. ft. in area. Subsequent to this approval Prairie 
Village amended the R-1A zoning standards to alter the requirements for side setbacks.  A number of home 
plans that were in progress prior to and during that amendment process were based on the platted setbacks 
and do not meet the new zoning requirements.  The applicant is requesting rezoning to RP-1A, which allows 
for deviations from the base zoning requirements. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

The Planning Commission considered a preliminary plat to subdivide the east 5.62 acres of the Homestead 
Country Club into 11 single-family lots.  Associated with this application was a revised Special Use Permit 
to reduce the size of the existing Country Club.  Each were approved by the Planning Commission in 
December 2014The preliminary plat included a preliminary grading plan (both attached.)  The 11 single-
family lots vary in size from 14,500 sq. ft. to 22,560 sq. ft. in area. The lots will be served by a public street 
at the extension of W. 65th Terrace, west of Mission Road at the current entrance to the country club. This 
street is a cul-de-sac that is approximately 770 ft. in length. The street will also provide access to the 
Homestead Country Club.    

The final plat was conditionally approved by the Planning Commission in February of 2015, and required 
the applicant to complete several steps prior to the final acceptance of public improvements and recording 
of the plat.  The Governing Body accepted the rights-of-way and easements in February of 2015, subject 
to those same conditions.  The conditions primarily addressed infrastructure design and construction 
standards, maintenance responsibility for final drainage systems, and the relationship of the development 
to the Country Club during construction.  The infrastructure design and construction elements were satisfied 
and the final plat was recorded in October 2016. 

The plats all indicated s 30’ front setback, 25’ rear setback, and 7’ building lines on the side lot lines of all 
proposed lots.  These lines complied with the R-1A zoning in place at the time, although additional zoning 
standards regarding the overall percentage of lot coverage and other building placement standards also 
apply to the property, so the platted lines are not necessarily the extent of the building footprints permitted 
by zoning.  [Note:  the R-1A side setback in place at this time was a minimum of 5’, but also required a 
minimum 14’ separation between buildings.  Thus by platting 7’ building lines they exceeded the required 
setbacks and ensured that the 14’ building separation would be met.] 

Plats do not reflect the extent of all zoning standards that are applicable to a property. Nor do what is shown 
on the plats prevent any zoning standards from changing at some future time.  Ultimately, the stricter 
building lines reflected on a plat or by the applicable zoning setbacks will apply.  Zoning and 
platting/subdivision regulations are two different planning tools intended to address separate items.  By way 
of example, many lots in Prairie Village have building lines platted separately from applicable zoning – 
particularly corner lots in larger lot subdivisions where the relationship of buildings to one another or to 
specific streets are planned with a more intentional neighborhood design in mind. 

In this case, the R-1A zoning standards were amended in June 2016, after the above plats were created.  
The relevant change to this application is that the side setbacks changed from: 

 5’ minimum; 14’ minimum building separation; 

To: 

 7’ minimum; 14’ minimum building separation; and 20% of lot width between both side yards. 

The intent of this change was to scale the building footprint and placement to the size of the lot, better 
manage the relation of new buildings to existing homes on infill projects, but also to allow flexibility for the 
placement of buildings.  For example, a 100’ wide lot would have the following side setbacks: 

 At least 20’ between both sides (20% of 100’) 



STAFF REPORT (continued) PC 2016-06 
 November 30, 2016 - Page 4 
 

 

 

 At least 14’ between buildings (any existing building on adjacent lot located closer than 7’  would 
require greater setback on subject lot) 

 At least 7’ on each side, meaning that if it was 7’ on one side, it would need to be at least 13’ on 
the other sides. 

The above referenced plats for Homestead included many wider lots.  Although there are a few irregular 
lots, most lots have widths between 115’ and 120’, which would trigger a zoning setback wider than the 7’ 
building lines shown on the plats.  During the time that these zoning changes were being discussed and 
approved, and subsequent to this time, the applicant had advance on several home plans.  The applicant 
is proposing custom home designs and some of these home plans provided a shallow but wide building 
footprint.  When they later applied for building permits, the new standards had been approved and some of 
the plans did not comply with the new setbacks. 

Staff discussed these issues with the applicant.  One solution that seemed to be the best planning resolution 
to this situation was to rezone the proposed project from R-1A to RP-1A – a planned version of the R-1A 
standards. 

The objective of the planned district is to permit the applicant to deviate from established and customary 
development techniques. It is intended to encourage efficient development and redevelopment of small 
tracts, innovative and imaginative site planning, conservation of natural resources, and a minimum waste 
of land. In return for approving a plan that is unique, the applicant is required to submit more detailed 
information on his proposal and the plan becomes an approved part of the rezoning. 

The proposed application is different from the typical R-1A applications in the following respects: 

 It is an infill project, with several homes being build according to a single plan. 

 It is incorporated with an existing country club. 

 It does not have a typical block structure, and is oriented around a cul-de-sac with atypical lot 
configurations. 

 There are several different lot sizes and widths within the redevelopment. 

Following the determination to rezone from R-1A to RP-1A, staff learned of several complaints regarding 
drainage issues and grading plans for the entire project area, including at least one flooding event that 
occurred during the preliminary construction on the site over the summer.  During this time the applicant 
has been working with Public Works to resolve these issues and arrive at a final grading and drainage 
solution.  Normally, these are not zoning issues and they deal with building permits and drainage permits 
required at the construction phase of a project.  However, since this project involves development of 11 
home sites simultaneously, the opportunity for an overall grading and drainage plan is possible and was 
part of the preliminary plat considerations.  Since the original project did not need any zoning approvals, 
and since drainage and final grading is typically addressed by the City between platting and building 
permits, these issues were being addressed through administrative approvals. 

The applicant held a neighborhood meeting prior to this re-zoning on October 25, 2016 as required by the 
City’s public engagement policy.  Upon staff learning of the grading and drainage complaints, the applicant 
also held an additional meeting on November 16, 2016 with several residents of the adjacent 
neighborhoods and city staff to specifically discuss drainage issues.  In general the residents are upset 
about how the grading and drainage plan has progressed, and there apparently had been some mis-
understandings or mis-communication on how the site would be graded based on communications and 
meetings that city staff had not been a part of.  As part of all previous city approvals (preliminary and final 
plat), the ultimate grading and drainage plans are to be noted on the final plat and reflected in the private 
covenants as an on-going responsibility of the Homestead Estates lot owners. 

The developer has attempted to address some of these concerns from the November 16 meeting and will 
provide more information at the hearing on the steps to be taken.  Ultimately, the City’s requirements are 
that the grading and drainage be approved by Public Works that each subsequent building permit complies 
with the grading and drainage plan, that responsibility for maintenance and continuation of all drainage 
improvements be placed collectively on the owners of lots 1 – 11 and Tract A.   This is an ongoing obligation 
of the applicant regardless of a decision on the proposed rezoning and side setback issues.  Any changes 
to the previously approved plans in this regard will need to be reflected in both the recorded final plat and 
the private covenants.  This can be accomplished by recording a note and grading and drainage plan as a 
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note to the recorded final plat, and by amending the private covenants to reflect the same and allowing 
further City Attorney review of these documents prior to recording. 

Regarding the specific rezoning request, the applicant has submitted a plan generally showing how the 
proposed dwellings and typical house plans will be located on the previously approved lots. The purpose 
of this plan is to implement a flat 7’ side lot setback, rather than the sliding scale associated with the width 
of the lot.  Many of the planned homes have a wider but narrower configuration.  While each lot and home 
may have different types of plans eventually based on a more custom design approach to the development, 
the plan does demonstrate the extent of the relationships to adjacent structures.  Of particular note is the 
following: 

 All buildings by default will maintain at least a 14’ separation as required by both the previous and 
existing R-1A standards. 

 All structures and building impacted by the changes proposed by the planned zoning will be part of 
this plan (i.e. it does not impact any differently the relationship to existing homes in the surrounding 
areas.) 

 The rear setbacks (relation to existing homes) is not changed – from either the previous R-1A to 
the existing R-1A, and from the applicable R-1A to the proposed planned RP-1A standards.   

 All other applicable R-1A standards – in particular heights (as amended in June 2016) and the 
overall lot coverage (30% of lot) will remain in place. 

 

ANALYSIS: 

In considering a change in zoning classification, the Planning Commission must consider a number of 
factors commonly referred to as the “golden” factors in approving or disapproving the request, and they are 
as follows: 

1. The character of the neighborhood; 

 This is new infill single-family residential project that has diverse lot sizes.  Although the overall size 
is compatible with many of the lots in the surrounding area, the configuration on this particular block 
is unique in that (a) it is a cul-de-sac; and (b) it is coordinated with the previous entry to the country 
club and will continue to serve the country club to the east.  Most of the impacts from the deviations 
proposed by this plan will be internal to the project and only effect homes to be built as part of this 
project.  

2. The zoning and uses of property nearby; 

 North: R-1A Single-family District – Single Family Dwellings 
 East: City of Mission Hills zoning – Single Family Dwellings 
 South: R-1A Single-family District – Single Family Dwellings 
 West: R-1A Single-family District – Country Club 

3. The suitability of the property for the uses to which it has been restricted under its existing 
zoning; 

 The property is zoned R-1A which requires a minimum lot width of 80 feet and a minimum area lot of 
10,000 sq. ft. The parcel is configured differently that most typical R-1A zoning in the city due to the 
prior use as a country club, and due to the cul-de-sac access necessitated by the surrounding 
established street network and development. Therefore the resulting proposed pattern of lots for 
single family homes results in lots larger than required and some different configurations.  However 
this is generally compatible with the R-1A zoning requirements and with the surrounding scale and 
pattern of homes which are also in R-1A zoning. 

4. The extent that a change will detrimentally affect neighboring property; 

 The development is going to be single-family detached units and it will be about the same density as 
other developments in the area. The alteration of side setback formulas will not directly impact any 
of the surrounding homes and will only impact the relationship of homes proposed to be built under 
this plan.  The drainage and grading issues that are a concern to the neighborhood must be 
addressed prior to building permits, however this is not any different than what would need to occur 
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absent rezoning.  The differences in the planned zoning compared to straight R-1A do not 
substantially impact these issues – they exist whether they provide a minimum 7’ setback, or whether 
they meet the new sliding scale percentage.  This deviation will mainly affect only the relationship 
between buildings that are to be built as part of this project.  All plans for future buildings will still be 
limited by the same 30% lot coverage that applies to R1-A, and all individual building permits will 
need to receive a drainage permit that looks at how each individual building plan relates to the overall 
approved grading and drainage plan.  However, in light of the interim grading and drainage issues 
that have arisen, there is an opportunity to capture a revised grading and drainage plans in relation 
to any approval of the rezoning request, and prior to the issuance of individual building permits. 

5. The length of time of any vacancy of the property; 

The property was previously used as a country club, and recently sold for the purpose of developing 
the property for single family homes. 

6. The relative gain to public health, safety and welfare by destruction of value of the applicant’s 
property as compared to the hardship on other individual landowners; 

 The approval of this project will permit redevelopment for a use that will be of higher value and will 
be compatible with other uses in the area.  

7. City staff recommendations; 

Staff does not recommend approval of this request until the following occurs: 

1. The applicant’s final grading and drainage solution is determined by the applicant’s engineer, 
and concurred with by Public Works, to appropriately address the drainage situation with 
respect to the adjacent residential properties. 

2. To the extent that this new solution is different from the previous approvals, that the following 
must occur: 

a. A note be attached and recorded with the final plat, along with the revised solution to the 
grading and drainage issues, and specifically indicating that all owners of Lots 1-11, and 
Tract A are collectively responsible for the ongoing maintenance of the grading and drainage 
plan. This includes the requirement that any grading or construction different from this plan 
is prohibited without review and permits issued by the City.   

b. The covenants for Homestead Estates be amended to specifically incorporate the proposed 
grading and drainage plans, and that these covenants further maintain all existing sections 
specifying that all owners of Lots 1-11, and Tract A are collectively responsible for the 
ongoing maintenance of grading and drainage plan.   This includes the requirement that any 
grading or construction different from this plan is prohibited without review and permits issued 
by the City.  Further, that the amended covenants be reviewed and approved again by the 
City Attorney prior to recording with the final plat. 

Following these steps, staff would recommend approval of the rezoning from R-1A to RP-1A.  The 
proposed deviations from the applicable zoning are minor, they are consistent with the R-1A zoning 
in place at the time of platting, and will only directly impact homes that are built as part of this unique 
infill development project.  The sliding scale setbacks adopted as part of the new R-1A zoning are 
not crucial to a project being built as part of an overall plan, and all buildings will maintain the minimum 
14’ separation as a result of the platted 7’ setback lines.  This is in keeping with the spirit and intent 
of these requirements.  Further, no deviation from the rear setback, front setback, or maximum 30% 
building coverage is proposes as part of this plan, so there should be no adverse impact on the 
separate drainage issues , nor potential revised solutions to these issues, that have come about 
during preliminary construction. 

 
8. Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan. 

This proposal is in conformance with the future land use plan in that it calls for stabilization and 
reinvestment in existing residential areas. 

9. Consideration of preliminary development plan; 
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The purpose of the development plan is to encourage and require the orderly development and 
redevelopment at a higher quality level while permitting deviations from established and customary 
development techniques. The submittal by the developer and the approval by the City of a 
preliminary development plan represents a firm commitment by the developers that the 
development will, indeed, follow the approved plans in such areas as concept, intensity of use, 
aesthetic levels, and quantities of open space. Deviations in yard requirements, setbacks, and 
relationships between buildings may be approved by the Planning Commission and Governing 
Body if it deems that other amenities or conditions will be gained to the extent that an equal or 
higher quality of development will be produced. Residential areas are to be planned and developed 
in a manner that will produce more usable open space, better recreation opportunities, safer and 
more attractive neighborhoods than under standard zoning and development techniques. The 
planned zoning shall not be used as a refuge from the standard requirements of the zoning district 
as to intensity of land use, amount of open space, or other established development criteria. The 
applicant has submitted a typical floor plan and building elevation that depicts the concept of the 
development. 

The zoning ordinance sets out standards for development in the planned zoning district which are 
as follows: 

A. The maximum height of buildings and structures shall be as set out in the standard 
requirements of the equivalent district. 

The zoning ordinance permits a 35 foot maximum height in the R-1A district and the proposed 
buildings will not exceed that height. 

B. The intensity of land use, bulk of buildings, the concentration of populations, the 
amount of open space, light and air shall be generally equal to that required in the 
equivalent district. 

The plan does not impact the land use intensity any different than other R-1A areas or different 
from the previously approved plats subject to the R-1A zoning.  The only impact is the potential 
relationship of adjacent buildings within the project.  All other bulk standards impacting R-1A 
zoning districts will remain in place. 

C. The density of residential dwelling units, the parking requirements, and performance 
standards shall be the same as in the equivalent district. 

The existing R-1A district permits one dwelling unit per 10,000 sq. ft. and qll lots exceed this 
size. 

D. The permitted uses shall be the same as those permitted in the equivalent district 
provided that limitations may be placed on the occupancy of certain premises if such 
limitation is deemed essential to the health, safety or general welfare of the community. 

The R-1A zoning district permits single-family detached dwelling units and the applicant has 
proposed single-family detached dwelling units. 

E. The Planning Commission may require assurance of the financial and administrative 
ability of any agency created by a developer for the purpose of maintaining common 
open space and facilities of non-public nature. 

There will be common open space (Tract A) at the entrance of the development on the south 
side of the entrance street.  Previous approvals have required that covenants demonstrating 
maintenance and ownership responsibility for this Tract be submitted with final acceptance and 
recording of the final plats, through separate and previously approved applications. 

F. The Planning Commission and Governing Body may, in the process of approving 
preliminary and final plans, approve deviations from the standard requirements as 
follows, provided any deviations approved shall be in keeping with accepted land 
planning principles and must be clearly set out in the minutes as well as on exhibits in 
the record: 

1. Setbacks of buildings and paved areas from a public street may be reduced to 50% 
of the standard requirement. 



STAFF REPORT (continued) PC 2016-06 
 November 30, 2016 - Page 8 
 

 

 

No alteration in the setbacks from any street are proposed. 

2. The setbacks of buildings from a property line other than a public street may be 
reduced to 60% of the standard requirement and setbacks at paved areas adjacent to 
property lines, other than street lines, to zero if existing or proposed development on 
said adjacent land justifies the same. 

No rear yard setback adjustment is proposed.  The side setbacks proposed will basically be 
the same as the previous and now applicable R-1A standard, except that the 20% sliding 
scale rule that kicks in for wider lots will not apply.  This will only mean an approximately 
40% reduction in applicable setback on the widest lot (120’ lot would require 24’ of side 
setbacks between both sides, instead would be allowed 14’ – 7’ on each side).  For most 
lots the reduction will be an even smaller percentage. 

 
3. Side yards between buildings may be reduced to zero. 

The applicant has not proposed any zero lot line buildings and is maintaining at least 14’ 
between buildings through a flat 7’ setback.  Although this is different from the sliding scale 
generally applicable to R-1A zoning through the recent amendments, the only lots directly 
affected by this will be those that are part of this plan. 

4. The above deviations may be granted by the Planning Commission and Governing 
Body only when compensating open space is provided elsewhere in the project, 
whether there is ample evidence that said deviation will not adversely affect the 
neighboring property nor will it constitute a mere granting of a privilege. 

The deviation of the side yard setback will not adversely affect the neighboring property nor 
will it constitute a mere granting of a privilege. It is based on pending house plans and the 
planning context and circumstances of these specific lots which are not typical of most R-
1A lots. 

G. The design of all planned projects, whether residential, commercial or other, shall be 
such that access and circulation by firefighting equipment is assured to not be hindered 
by steep grades, heavy landscaping or building space. 

The internal circulation for this project will be a public street which was previously reviewed and 
approved by all required entities in the platting process.  No changes from the configuration, 
use or access of this street will result from this proposed plan or change to RP-1A zoning. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

In preparing its recommendation to the Governing Body, the Planning Commission needs to make 
findings on the “Golden Factors” outlined in this report.  Specifically staff recommends the Planning 
Commission consider: 

1. The applicant’s final grading and drainage solution should be determined by the applicant’s 
engineer, and concurred with by Public Works, to appropriately address the drainage situation 
with respect to the adjacent residential properties. 

2. To the extent that this new solution is different from the previous approvals, that the following 
must occur: 

a. A note be attached and recorded with the final plat, along with the revised solution to 
the grading and drainage issues, and specifically indicating that all owners of Lots 1-
11, and Tract A are collectively responsible for the ongoing maintenance of the grading 
and drainage plan. This includes the requirement that any grading or construction 
different from this plan is prohibited without review and permits issued by the City.   

b. The covenants for Homestead Estates be amended to specifically incorporate the 
proposed grading and drainage plans, and that these covenants further maintain all 
existing sections specifying that all owners of Lots 1-11, and Tract A are collectively 
responsible for the ongoing maintenance of grading and drainage plan.   This includes 
the requirement that any grading or construction different from this plan is prohibited 
without review and permits issued by the City.  Further, that the amended covenants 
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be reviewed and approved again by the City Attorney prior to recording with the final 
plat. 

3. Any recommendation to approve the rezoning to RP-1A specifically note the following: 

a. The approval be based on the proposed house plan configurations and siting included 
as part of this application, or similar building plans and relationships of future custom 
homes on these lots. 

b. Approval of the side yard setback of 7’, with a 14’ minimum building separation, and to 
specifically remove the sliding scale for 20% of the overall lot width between both sides. 

c. That all other applicable R-1A standards remain in place, with particular emphasis on 
the 30’ front setback, the 25’ rear setback, and the 30% maximum lot coverage on all 
lots. 
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